Equity allocation – 52.5% of common equity (100% then diluted upon issuance of Super Senior Notes and Priority Notes) (pre-MIP dilution)

Call premium / change of control put / IPO redemption – callable at 105% for the first 6 months, 102.5% for the next six months and then par

thereafter

PIK toggle – in the first two years, the company can elect to capitalise the first four interest payments should liquidity fall below £50m (ability to PIK

interest payment based on forward looking test, ability to PIK arises should pro-forma liquidity drop below £50m in the next 6 months)

Covenants – similar to the original terms of the 1L Notes, plus additional baskets of £20m Super Senior debt and £20m of Priority debt

11

*£100m of new capital provided by the Transaction consists of £75m Priority Notes drawn on day 1 (shown above) plus a £25m committed 2nd Tranche of New Super Senior Notes (undrawn on day 1 so not shown in table above)

Interest accrued up until anticipated transaction closing date of 26 January 2023

PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE
THE RECAPITALISATION REDUCES GROSS BALANCE SHEET DEBT ON DAY 1 FROM £593.2M TO £336.2M, REPRESENTING A DELEVERAGING OF £257.0M

Capital structure £m Pre-restructuring Movement Post-restructuring

Super Senior Loan Facility 60.0 (60.0) -

New Super Senior Notes Tranche 1* - 61.2 61.2

Total Super Senior Debt 60.0 1.2 61.2

New Priority Notes - 75.0 75.0

1st Lien SSN 350.0 (350.0) -

New Senior Secured Notes (reinstated notes) - 200.0 200.0

Accrued cash interest - 1st Lien SSN 11.6 (11.6) -

Total debt through to 1L SSN 421.6 (85.4) 336.2

2nd Lien SSN 80.0 (80.0) -

Accrued PIK interest - 2nd Lien SSN 25.6 (25.6) -

Total secured debt 527.2 (191.0) 336.2

Shareholder notes 50.0 (50.0) -

Accrued PIK interest - Shareholder notes 16.0 (16.0) -

Total debt 593.2 (257.0) 336.2

Unrestricted cash at Transaction closing date (92.9)

Net debt at Transaction closing date 243.3

12

FORECAST DELEVERAGING TRAJECTORY

Leverage

• Leverage declines significantly as earnings recover, with forecast net

leverage being 3.4x at the end of FY24 and 1.5x by FY26.

Liquidity

• As at the end of December 2022 the business had cash on balance sheet

of £90.7m of which £4.4m was restricted.

• A peak funding requirement of £47.2m in April 2023 was forecast, which

is adequately addressed by the provision of £75m new Priority Notes.

Further headroom is being provided by the committed £25m second